
O.I.H

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING

DEPARTMENT OF ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.4473

TO BE ANSWERED ON 28
TH

MARCH, 2023


DAIRY PROCESSING AND INFRASTRUCTURE DEVELOPMENT FUND


4473. SHRI HANUMAN BENIWAL:


Will the Minister of FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING

मत्स्यपालन, पशुपालन और डेयरी मंत्री
be pleased to state:


(a) the number of farmers and milk producers from Rajasthan benefited under Dairy Processing and Infrastructure Development Fund (DIDF) and the basis on which they are benefited;

(b) the number of villages covered under DIDF and the names of districts to which they belong;

(c) whether any target has been set by the Government under DIDF; and

(d) if so, the details of physical progress made in that direction, State-wise?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER FOR FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING

(SHRI PARSHOTTAM RUPALA)


(a) NDDB has informed that Bhilwara Milk Union has availed financial assistance for “Establishment of new dairy plant of 500 TLPD at Bhilwara”. As on 28 February 2023, a total of 45.72 thousand farmers have been benefitted under the Scheme. With the creation of additional processing capacity, the project has facilitated the farmers’ access to the organised market.


(b) The scheme is for creation of infrastructure for milk processing, drying, value added products, milk chilling and other dairy related infrastructure, which indirectly benefits the villages in the operational area of the dairy cooperatives. NDDB has informed that as on 28 February 2023, a total of 27.51 thousand villages have been benefitted. The project-wise number of villages benefitted and the names of districts to which they belong is given at Annexure I.


(c) The approved targets of the DIDF scheme are given as below:-

Particulars Unit DIDF EOP

targets

Sanctioned

capacities

Achieved

(Completed

projects)

Processing Capacity LLPD 126 162.45 63.70


Particulars Unit DIDF EOP

targets

Sanctioned

capacities

Achieved

(Completed

projects)

Drying Capacity MTPD 210 360 265

Value Added Products (Milk

eq.)

LLPD 59.78 51.81 10.45

BMC Numbers Nos. 28000 118 113

BMC (Chilling) Capacity LLPD 140 3.54 3.30

EMAT Nos. 28000 260 0.00


(d) The details of physical progress as on 28 February 2023 vis-à-vis the state-wise targets for approved projects are given at Annexure II.


****


Annexure I

Number of villages benefitted under DIDF and the names of the districts

S.N

O

STATE

NAME

UNION/ PC

NAME

NO OF

OPERATI

NG

DISTRICT

S

No. of

Villages

benefitt

ed

(In

'000)

OPERATING DISTRICTS

1
Andhra

Pradesh
Sangam PC 6 0.85

Chittor

Nellore

Ongole

Guntur

West Godavari

East Godavari

2 Bihar
Barauni Milk

Union
12 1.24

Begusarai

Bhagalpur

Darbhanga

Jamui

Khagaria

Lakhisarai

Madhepura

Munger (Monghyr)

Patna

Saharsa

Samastipur

Sheikhpura

3 Gujarat

Banaskantha

Milk Union
2

8.79

Banaskantha

Patan

Gandhinagar

Milk Union
1 Gandhinagar

Sabarkantha

Milk Union,

Gujarat

2

Aravalli

Sabarkantha

4 Haryana

Hisar-Jind

Milk Union
3

0.91

Fatehabad

Hisar

Jind

Sirsa Milk

Union
2

Fatehabad

Sirsa

5
Karnatak

a

Bangalore

Union
3

7.71

Bengaluru  Rural

Bengaluru Urban

Ramanagara

Chamarajanag

ar Milk

Union,

Karnataka

1 Chamarajanagar

Dakshina

Kananda Milk
2

Dakshina Kannada

Udupi


S.N

O

STATE

NAME

UNION/ PC

NAME

NO OF

OPERATI

NG

DISTRICT

S

No. of

Villages

benefitt

ed

(In

'000)

OPERATING DISTRICTS

Union,

Karnataka

Hassan Milk

Union
3

Chikkamagaluru

Hassan

Kodagu

Kolar 2
Chikballapur

Kolar

Mysore 1 Mysuru (Mysore)

Tumkur 1 Tumakuru (Tumkur)

KMF

Channarayapa

tna, Karnataka

Not

applicable
Not applicable

KMF

Ramnagara,

Karnataka,

Karnataka

Not

applicable
Not applicable

6 Kerala

Ernakulam

Milk Union,

Kerala

4 0

Ernakulam

Idukki

Kottayam

Thrissur

7
Maharash

tra

Panchmahal

Milk Union,

Gujarat

2 3.10

Panchamahal and Dahod.

(The Dairy Plant has been set up in

Maharashtra)

8 Punjab

Doaba

MilkUnion

Name

3

3.66

Jalandhar

Kapurthala

Nawanshahr (Shahid Bhagat Singh

Nagar)

Ludhiana

Milk Union
2

Ludhiana

Moga

Patiala Milk

Union
1 Patiala

Ropar Milk

Union
3

Fatehgarh Sahib

Rupnagar

Sahibzada Ajit Singh Nagar (Mohali)

9 Rajasthan
Bhilwara

Milk Union
1 1.06 Bhilwara

10
Tamil

Nadu

Tamil Nadu

Co-operative

Milk

Producers’

Federation

Limited

1
0

Chennai

Thanjavur 3 Nagapattinam


S.N

O

STATE

NAME

UNION/ PC

NAME

NO OF

OPERATI

NG

DISTRICT

S

No. of

Villages

benefitt

ed

(In

'000)

OPERATING DISTRICTS

District  Co-

operative

Milk

Producers’

Union

Limited

Thanjavur

Tiruvarur

Tiruchirappall

i District Co-

operative

Milk

Producers’

Union

Limited

3

Ariyalur

Perambalur

Tiruchirappalli

11
Telangan

a

Mulukanoor

Women’s

Milk Union

10 0.20

Hyderabad

Karimnagar

Warangal (Urban)

Jagtial

Jangaon

Jayashankar Bhoopalpally

Mancherial

Peddapalli

Rajanna Sircilla

Siddipet

Nalgonda-

Ranga Reddy

Milk Union,

Telangana

5 0

Nalgonda

Rangareddy

Suryapet

Vikarabad

Yadadri Bhuvanagiri

Telangana

State

Federation

Hyderabad

0 0 -

12 Total   79 27.51


Annexure-II

The State-wise details of physical progress made under DIDF (as on 28.02.2023)

State

Processing Capacity
BMC Numbers

BMC (Chilling)

Capacity (LLPD)

Drying Capacity Value Added

Products (LLPD) (LLPD) (MTPD)

Project

Target
Achievement

Project

Target
Achievement

Project

Target
Achievement

Project

Target
Achievement

Project

Target
Achievement

Andhra

Pradesh 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2.5 0

Bihar 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1.31 0

Gujarat 42.5 10 0 0 0 0 100 100 18.01 0

Haryana 6 0 0 0 0 0 5 0 0 0

Karnataka 59.5 37.5 118 113 3.54 3.30 225 165 17.34 5.72

Kerala 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.04 0

Madhya

Pradesh 3 0 0 0 0 0 30 0 1.46 0

Maharashtra 7.5 7.5 0 0 0 0 0 0 3.96 1.04

Punjab 9.95 3.7 0 0 0 0 0 0 4.98 3.7

Rajasthan 5 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Tamil Nadu 19.5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.58 0

Telangana 5.5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1.63 0

Total  162.45 63.7 118 113 3.54 3.30 360 265 51.81 10.46

